## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN GREEN BAY DIVISION

.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

:

Plaintiff,

:

v. :

Case No. 17-cv-1261

RONALD VAN DEN HEUVEL, and GREEN BOX NA DETROIT, LLC,

Hon. William C. Griesbach

:

Defendants.

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY AND UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE AND STAY

The SEC respectfully responds to the motion to stay filed by defendant Van Den Heuvel (Dckt. No. 7), and the motion to intervene and to stay filed by the United States (Dckt. No. 8).

The SEC does not oppose the motion by the United States to stay discovery in this proceeding until resolution of the related criminal matter. *See United States v. Van Den Heuvel*, 17-cr-160 (E.D. Wis.). And in light of the fact that the United States has requested a stay, the SEC does not object to the same request for a stay by the defendant, either (but not for the reasons stated by the defendant).

If circumstances change, the SEC reserves the right to move to lift the stay at an appropriate time.

Dated: November 29, 2017 Respectfully submitted,

s/ Steven C. Seeger

Steven C. Seeger (seegers@sec.gov)
Steven L. Klawans (klawanss@sec.gov)
BeLinda I. Mathie (mathieb@sec.gov)
James G. O'Keefe (okeefej@sec.gov)
175 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1450
Chicago, IL 60604-2615
(312) 353-7390

Attorneys for Plaintiff
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on November 29, 2017, I served a copy of the Securities and Exchange Commission's Response to Defendant's Motion to Stay and United States' Motion to Intervene and Stay by U.S. Mail on the defendants and/or their registered agents at the following current or last-known addresses:

Ronald Van Den Heuvel 2303 Lost Dauphin Road De Pere, WI 54115

Green Box NA Detroit, LLC c/o The Corporation Company 40600 Ann Arbor Road East, Suite 201 Plymouth, MI 48170

Green Box NA Detroit, LLC 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite B De Pere, WI 54115

s/ Steven C. Seeger

Steven C. Seeger (seegers@sec.gov) U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1450 Chicago, Illinois 60604-2615 Phone: (312) 353-7390